OP \$65.00 87952443

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM543592 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dexter Industries, Inc.		07/01/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Modular Robotics Incorporated	
Street Address:	1860 38th Street	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87952443	GIGGLEBOT
Serial Number:	77881516	DEXTER INDUSTRIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7205364910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7205364900

Email: seneca@nodiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Craig A. Neugeboren
Address Line 1: 1227 Spruce Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Boulder, COLORADO 80302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1222.303.US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig A. Neugeboren	
SIGNATURE:	/Craig A. Neugeboren/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment Dexter Modrobotics#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0089

900517773

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, _DEXTER INDUSTRIES, INC._, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") is the previously listed owner of, and owns all rights, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, _MODULAR ROBOTICS INCORPORATED_, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") desires to acquire the Marks and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and perfect the prior obligations of Assignor to transfer the ownership of the Marks to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, this Trademark Assignment Agreement is entered into as of the last date of the signatures below and has an effective date of _July 1, 2019_(the "Effective Date").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Marks and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

DEXTER INDUSTRIES INC. By:	Modular Robotics Incorporated By:
Name: John Cole, CEO	Name: Eric Schweikardt, CEO
Date: July 1, 2019	Date: July 1, 2019

Schedule A:

Word Mark GIGGLEBOT

Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number 87952443

Word Mark DEXTER INDUSTRIES

 $\textbf{Mark Drawing Code} \ (4) \ \textbf{STANDARD CHARACTER MARK}$

Serial Number 77881516

RECORDED: 10/02/2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0090